

SENATE CALENDAR

No. 36

Monday, March 9, 2020
SENATE CONVENES at 2:30 PM

Order of Business

ROLL CALL

INVOCATION AND PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

Special Order of Business

ERO 44 –

Executive Reorganization Order No. 44, Renaming the Kansas department for children and families the Kansas department of human services; abolishing the Kansas department for aging and disability services and transferring the functions to the Kansas department of human services; transferring the functions of the department of corrections regarding the juvenile services programs and juvenile facilities and institutions, excluding the Larned juvenile correctional facility, to the Kansas department of human services.

Governor Kelly

(Public Health and Welfare)

1761–

SR 1761, A RESOLUTION disapproving Executive Reorganization Order No. 44, renaming the Kansas department for children and families the Kansas department of human services; abolishing the Kansas department for aging and disability services and transferring powers, duties and functions to the Kansas department of human services; and transferring the powers, duties and functions of the department of corrections regarding the juvenile services program and certain juvenile facilities and institutions to the Kansas department of human services.

Committee on Public Health and Welfare

ERO 45 –

Executive Reorganization Order No. 45, Transferring the functions of the state employee health benefits plan and the state workers compensation self-insurance fund from the department of health and environment to the division of the state employee health benefits plan within the department of administration.

Governor Kelly

(Ways and Means)

1763 –

SR 1763, A RESOLUTION approving Executive Reorganization Order No. 45, transferring the powers, duties and functions of the state employee health benefits plan and the state workers compensation self-insurance fund from the department of health and environment to the division of the state employee health benefits plan within the department of administration.

Committee on Ways and Means

ERO 46 –

Executive Reorganization Order No. 46, Establishing the Kansas energy office and transferring the powers, duties and functions of energy division of the state corporation commission as described in K.S.A. 74-616(a) through (d), 74-617, 74-622, 75-37,125 and 75-37,129, to the Kansas energy office.

Governor Kelly

(Utilities)

INTRODUCTION OF BILLS AND CONCURRENT RESOLUTIONS

Reference of Bills and Concurrent Resolutions

Reference of Appointments

MESSAGES FROM THE GOVERNOR

COMMUNICATIONS FROM STATE OFFICERS

MESSAGES FROM THE HOUSE

Consideration of Motions to Concur or Nonconcur

REPORTS OF SELECT COMMITTEES

Consideration of Appointments*By the Governor:**State Banking Board, Member*

Justin Nichols, Term ends March 15, 2023

(Financial Institutions and Insurance)

(Be Confirmed)

Consent Calendar

(Senate action to be taken on third day or thereafter)

Final Action on Bills and Concurrent Resolutions

INTRODUCTION OF ORIGINAL MOTIONS AND SENATE RESOLUTIONS

CORRECTION AND APPROVAL OF THE JOURNAL

CONSIDERATION OF MOTIONS AND SENATE RESOLUTIONS

REPORTS OF STANDING COMMITTEES

General Orders

ANTICIPATED END OF DEBATE CALENDAR

133–

SB 133, AN ACT concerning crimes, punishment and criminal procedure; relating to property seized by law enforcement; receipt; return of weapons; amending K.S.A. 2018 Supp. 22-2512 and repealing the existing section.

Committee on Judiciary

(Judiciary)

(Be Passed as Amended)

(Ways and Means)

205–

SB 205, AN ACT concerning the Kansas charitable gaming act; relating to the secretary of revenue; administrator of act, designee; amending K.S.A. 2018 Supp. 75-5186 and repealing the existing section.

Committee on Federal and State Affairs

(Federal and State Affairs)

(Be Passed as Amended)

123–

SB 123, AN ACT concerning sales taxation; relating to exemptions; approved nonprofit sponsor of summer food service program; amending K.S.A. 2018 Supp. 79-3606 and repealing the existing section.

Committee on Assessment and Taxation

(Assessment and Taxation)

(Be Passed as Amended)

190–

SB 190, AN ACT concerning transportation; relating to expansion or modernization of roads or bridge improvement plans; authorizing transfers

from the state general fund to the local ad valorem tax reduction fund and county and city revenue sharing fund if certain conditions are met; amending K.S.A. 2018 Supp. 79-2959 and 79-2964 and repealing the existing sections.

Committee on Ways and Means

(Ways and Means)

(Be Passed as Amended)

1611–

SCR 1611, A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION urging the United States Census Bureau to conduct a complete and thorough 2020 census by collecting data on residency and citizenship.

Senators Tyson, Alley, Braun, Goddard, Hilderbrand, Kerschen, Lynn, Masterson, Olson, Pilcher-Cook, Rucker, Suellentrop, Wagle

1610–

SCR 1610, A PROPOSITION to amend the constitution of the state of Kansas by revising article 3 thereof, relating to the judiciary.

Committee on Federal and State Affairs

(Judiciary)

362–

SB 362, AN ACT concerning fireworks; allowing cities and counties to restrict the sale of fireworks; relating to the time frame for the sale of fireworks; amending K.S.A. 2019 Supp. 31-502 and 31-503 and repealing the existing sections.

Committee on Federal and State Affairs

(Federal and State Affairs)

(Be Passed as Amended)

158–

SB 158, AN ACT designating the polka and square dancing as the state dances.

Senator Miller

(Federal and State Affairs)

(Be Passed as Amended)

417–

SB 417, AN ACT concerning alcoholic beverages; relating to class A clubs; authorizing the sale of alcoholic liquor at special events; amending K.S.A. 2019 Supp. 41-2601 and 41-2637 and repealing the existing sections.

Committee on Federal and State Affairs

(Federal and State Affairs)

(Be Passed as Amended)

322–

SB 322, AN ACT concerning sales taxation; relating to exemptions on certain cash rebates on sales or leases of new motor vehicles; making exemption permanent; amending K.S.A. 79-3602 and repealing the existing section.

Committee on Assessment and Taxation

(Assessment and Taxation)

(Be Passed)

328–

SB 328, AN ACT concerning sales taxation; relating to the tax treatment of discounts and coupons; exclusion from the sales or selling price; amending

K.S.A. 79-3602 and repealing the existing section.

Committee on Assessment and Taxation
(Assessment and Taxation)
(Be Passed)

242–

SB 242, AN ACT concerning property taxation; relating to buildings and improvements destroyed or substantially destroyed by natural disaster; amending K.S.A. 79-1613 and repealing the existing section.

Senator Holland

(To Be Referred)
(Assessment and Taxation)
(Be Passed as Amended)

432–

SB 432, AN ACT concerning alcoholic liquor; relating to wineries; special order shipping licenses; license terms; submission requirements, as required by the secretary of revenue; amending K.S.A. 2019 Supp. 41-350 and repealing the existing section.

Committee on Federal and State Affairs
(Federal and State Affairs)
(Be Passed)

273–

SB 273, AN ACT concerning the state board of tax appeals; relating to attendance at hearings by use of audio or video electronic communication; amending K.S.A. 74-2433 and repealing the existing section.

Committee on Assessment and Taxation
(Assessment and Taxation)
(Be Passed as Amended)

Sub 282–

Sub SB 282, AN ACT concerning transportation; relating to peer-to-peer vehicle sharing; insurance requirements; liability; recordkeeping; consumer protection; enacting the peer-to-peer vehicle sharing program act.

Committee on Financial Institutions and Insurance
(Financial Institutions and Insurance)
(Substitute Be Passed)

309–

SB 309, AN ACT concerning property taxation; relating to judicial review; burden of proof in district court; amending K.S.A. 74-2426 and repealing the existing section.

Committee on Assessment and Taxation
(Assessment and Taxation)
(Be Passed)

433–

SB 433, AN ACT concerning alcoholic liquor; relating to the Kansas liquor control act; club and drinking establishment act; violation of order issued by director; suspension or revocation of licenses; amending K.S.A. 2019 Supp.

41-320a and 41-2611 and repealing the existing sections.

Committee on Federal and State Affairs
(Federal and State Affairs)
(Be Passed)

Sub 238–

Sub SB 238, AN ACT concerning financial institutions; relating to credit unions, field of membership; banks, trust companies and savings and loan associations, privilege tax, deduction of net interest received from certain business and single family residence loans; amending K.S.A. 79-1109 and K.S.A. 2019 Supp. 17-2205 and repealing the existing sections.

Committee on Financial Institutions and Insurance
(Assessment and Taxation)
(Financial Institutions and Insurance)
(Substitute Be Passed)

174–

SB 174, AN ACT concerning income taxation; relating to Kansas adjusted gross income; subtraction modification exempting social security benefits; amending K.S.A. 2018 Supp. 79-32,117 and repealing the existing section.

Committee on Federal and State Affairs
(Assessment and Taxation)
(Be Passed as Amended)

S Sub 2063–

S Sub HB 2063, AN ACT concerning property taxation; relating to tax levies; discontinuing the state tax levies for the Kansas educational building fund and the state institutions building fund; providing financing therefor; amending K.S.A. 76-6b01, 76-6b02, 76-6b04, 76-6b05 and 76-6b11 and repealing the existing sections.

Committee on Assessment and Taxation
(Assessment and Taxation)
(Substitute Be Passed)

2595–

HB 2595, AN ACT concerning state surplus property; eliminating a 30-day waiting period before sale thereof to the general public; amending K.S.A. 75-6602 and repealing the existing section.

Committee on General Government Budget
(Ways and Means)
(Be Passed)

Bills Adversely Reported

Status of Bills and Resolutions

Senate bills passed in Senate: Nos. 7, 9, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 22, 25, 27, 28, 32, 39, 40, 41, 42, 45, 49, 53, 58, 59, 60, 61, 62, 63, 66, 67, 68, 69, 70, 71, 75, 77, 78, 82, 90, 94, 97, 99, 102, 104, 105, 108, 125, 126, 128, 130, 131, 134, 135, 140, 142, 150, 152, 153, 155, 157, 162, 164, 173, 178, 193, 199, 210, 218, 219, 221, 225, 228, 230, 232, 235, 251, 253, 254, 255, 256, 258, 262, 264, 265, 266, 267, 270, 271, 272, 275, 277, 283, 284, 285, 286, 287, 288, 289, 290, 292, 293, 294, 295, 297, 302, 304, 305, 306, 307, 308, 315, 319, 326, 331, 334, 335, 337, 339, 342, 345, 354, 355, 358, 371, 373, 374, 377, 380, 381, 382, 383, 384, 390, 402, 404, 405, 409, 420, 424, 427

Senate bills killed in Senate: Nos. 80, 81, 121, 129, 136, 206, 259, 332, 333, 336, 344, 353, 361, 366

Senate bills passed by the House: Nos. 9, 15, 16, 17, 18, 20, 22, 25, 28, 39, 40, 41, 53, 59, 60, 63, 66, 67, 68, 69, 70, 71, 77, 78, 82, 90, 94, 97, 105, 128, 130, 155, 199

Senate bills killed in the House: Nos. 61, 193

Senate bills in conference: No. 66

Senate bills awaiting the signature of the governor:

Senate bills signed by the Governor: Nos. 9, 15, 16, 17, 18, 20, 28, 39, 40, 41, 53, 59, 60, 63, 68, 69, 70, 71, 77, 78, 82, 90, 94, 97, 105, 128, 130, 155, 199

Senate bills becoming law without Governor's signature:

Senate bills vetoed by Governor: Nos. 22, 67

Senate bills line item vetoed by Governor: No. 25

Senate bills becoming law notwithstanding Governor's veto:

Senate resolutions adopted: Nos. 1701, 1702, 1703, 1704, 1705, 1706, 1707, 1708, 1709, 1710, 1711, 1712, 1713, 1714, 1715, 1716, 1717, 1718, 1719, 1720, 1722, 1723, 1724, 1725, 1726, 1727, 1728, 1729, 1730, 1732, 1733, 1734, 1735, 1736, 1737, 1738, 1739, 1740, 1741, 1742, 1743, 1744, 1745, 1746, 1747, 1748, 1749, 1750, 1751, 1752, 1753, 1754, 1755, 1756, 1757, 1758, 1759, 1760, 1761, 1762, 1763, 1764, 1765, 1766

Senate resolutions killed:

Senate concurrent resolutions adopted: Nos. 1602, 1603, 1605, 1606, 1607, 1612, 1614

Senate concurrent resolutions killed:

Senate concurrent resolutions adopted by House: Nos. 1602, 1603, 1605, 1606, 1607, 1612

Senate concurrent resolutions killed in House:

House bills passed in the Senate: Nos. 2001, 2007, 2031, 2033, 2035, 2038, 2039, 2044, 2070, 2084, 2085, 2087, 2097, 2101, 2103, 2104, 2119, 2123, 2125, 2126, 2127, 2140, 2144, 2160, 2167, 2168, 2174, 2177, 2178, 2188, 2191, 2201, 2203, 2209, 2211, 2214, 2215, 2223, 2225, 2246, 2248, 2290, 2365

House bills killed in the Senate:

House bills in conference: Nos. 2160, 2168, 2246

House concurrent resolutions adopted by the Senate: Nos. 5002, 5011, 5014, 5015, 5017, 5018, 5023

House concurrent resolutions killed in the Senate:

House concurrent resolutions in conference:

Bills in Senate Committees

Agriculture and Natural Resources—

Senate Bills: Nos. 50, 110, 111, 112, 117, 182, 224, 233, 300, 329, 449, 481

House Bills: Nos. 2173, 2432, 2451, 2462, 2463, 2464, 2575

Assessment and Taxation—

Senate Bills: Nos. 76, 151, 177, 179, 184, 188, 191, 196, 197, 201, 236, 263, 268, 278, 279, 298, 301, 338, 360, 369, 396, 397, 398, 399, 400, 414, 457, 460, 462, 466, 470, 486

House Bills: Nos. 2041, 2118, 2143, 2466, 2516

Commerce—

Senate Bills: Nos. 5, 26, 38, 92, 141, 146, 168, 172, 175, 176, 180, 204, 378, 391, 392, 394, 419, 435, 474

House Bills: Nos. 2006, 2147, 2154, 2428, 2454, 2506, 2507, 2702

Confirmation Oversight—

Education—

Senate Bills: Nos. 47, 52, 148, 211, 276, 317, 410, 411, 436, 471, 473

House Bills: Nos. 2346, 2487, 2515, 2540

Ethics, Elections and Local Government—

Senate Bills: Nos. 3, 4, 43, 51, 56, 115, 116, 132, 149, 159, 243, 248, 257, 260, 296, 299, 310, 389, 406, 412, 423, 434, 454

House Bills: Nos. 2314, 2509, 2510, 2583

Federal and State Affairs—

Senate Bills: Nos. 8, 23, 37, 64, 98, 137, 183, 203, 207, 220, 222, 226, 229, 240, 250, 261, 408, 452, 455, 456, 461, 465, 467, 468, 483

Senate Concurrent Resolutions: Nos. 1604, 1608

House Bills: Nos. 2133, 2239, 2326, 2646

Financial Institutions and Insurance—

Senate Bills: Nos. 29, 30, 31, 33, 34, 35, 36, 93, 109, 163, 200, 202, 209, 217, 239, 249, 281, 291, 303, 323, 324, 325, 347, 352, 357, 376, 387, 401, 438, 453, 458, 464

House Bills: Nos. 2054, 2452, 2479, 2480, 2619

Interstate Cooperation–

Senate Concurrent Resolutions: No. 1609

Judiciary–

Senate Bills: Nos. 21, 46, 55, 65, 83, 84, 85, 86, 87, 88, 89, 95, 96, 100, 101, 103, 106, 107, 114, 119, 154, 160, 161, 166, 212, 213, 214, 215, 227, 245, 269, 311, 313, 372, 388, 403, 413, 415, 416, 421, 422, 426, 428, 429, 430, 444, 445, 446, 447, 469, 476, 477

House Bills: Nos. 2018, 2034, 2048, 2105, 2137, 2206, 2243, 2244, 2279, 2281, 2336, 2360, 2396, 2426, 2429, 2438, 2447, 2448, 2449, 2456, 2467, 2469, 2470, 2495, 2496, 2500, 2518, 2521, 2546, 2554, 2587, 2695, 2699, 2708, 2713

House Concurrent Resolutions: No. 5020

Organization, Calendar and Rules–**Public Health and Welfare–**

Senate Bills: Nos. 2, 6, 10, 11, 12, 48, 54, 113, 120, 122, 144, 165, 167, 194, 195, 223, 231, 234, 246, 252, 280, 312, 320, 327, 340, 341, 349, 350, 359, 364, 365, 367, 379, 407, 425, 439, 440, 443, 450, 451, 463, 475

House Bills: Nos. 2066, 2082, 2185, 2198, 2199, 2274, 2307, 2389, 2402

Appointments: Member, University of Kansas Hospital Authority:

Talal Khan, Term ends March 15, 2022

Senate Select Committee on Education Finance–

Senate Bills: Nos. 44, 156

Senate Select Committee on Federal Tax Code Implementation–

Senate Bills: Nos. 13, 91, 185

Senate Select Committee on Healthcare Access–**Transportation–**

Senate Bills: Nos. 79, 138, 139, 143, 187, 189, 192, 237, 247, 314, 316, 330, 356, 441, 459, 472

Senate Concurrent Resolutions: No. 1601

House Bills: Nos. 2179, 2369, 2371, 2372, 2420, 2501, 2524, 2528, 2547

Utilities–

Senate Bills: Nos. 24, 124, 127, 145, 169, 170, 171, 181, 198, 393, 395, 431, 437, 442, 448, 482

House Bills: Nos. 2585, 2618

Ways and Means–

Senate Bills: Nos. 1, 14, 57, 72, 73, 74, 118, 147, 186, 208, 216, 241, 244, 274,

318, 321, 343, 346, 348, 351, 363, 368, 370, 375, 385, 386, 418, 478, 479,
480, 484, 485, 487
House Bills: No. 2503

Senate Committee Agenda

The following is a tentative schedule of Committees and is subject to change day-to-day. Committees not listed have no meetings scheduled.

New or changed material for the present week will be printed in *italics*.

On Call Committees and Joint Committees will be listed at the end of the Agenda. Sub-Committees will be listed at the time of the Committee's regular meeting.

Any individual with a disability may request accommodations for any committee or legislative session. Requests should be made at least two (2) working days in advance of the meeting by contacting Legislative Administrative Service at: (785) 296-2391 TTY:711, or Email: LegServ@las.ks.gov

2020

SENATE COMMITTEE MEETINGS SCHEDULE

All Committees will meet Daily

TIME		MEETING ROOM
8:30 a.m.	Agriculture and Natural Resources	159-S
	Commerce	548-S
	Transportation	546-S
9:30 a.m.	Assessment and Taxation	548-S
	Ethics, Elections and Local Government	142-S
	Financial Institutions and Insurance	546-S
	Public Health and Welfare	118-N
10:30 a.m.	Federal and State Affairs	144-S
	Judiciary	346-S
	Ways and Means	548-S
1:30 p.m.	Education	144-S
	Utilities	548-S

Note: Senate committees: Interstate Cooperation, Organization, Calendar and Rules, Confirmation Oversight, and any subcommittees are not listed. These committees are "On call" and will appear in Daily Calendars

Senate Schedule Week of March 9 - 13, 2020

Monday, March 9

2:30 p.m. Session

Tuesday, March 10

2:30 p.m. Session

Wednesday, March 11

2:30 p.m. Session

Thursday, March 12

2:30 p.m. Session

Friday, March 13

8:00 a.m. Session

Agriculture and Natural Resources

8:30 a.m. **Judy Marks, Committee Assistant–785-296-7353** **159-S**

Monday, March 9

No meeting scheduled

Tuesday, March 10

Hearing on:

HB 2451 — Amending Kansas department of agriculture division of animal health license, permit and registration renewal deadlines.

HB 2462 — Updating provisions related to the Kansas department of agriculture division of conservation.

Wednesday, March 11

Presentation on:

2019 Special Committee on Natural Resources

Thursday, March 12

Hearing on:

HB 2464 — Updating egg repacking requirements for retailers.

HB 2432 — Creating the Kansas pesticide waste disposal program and allowing up to \$50,000 to be transferred annually from the Kansas agricultural remediation fund to a new Kansas pesticide waste disposal fund.

Friday, March 13

Final action on:

HB 2462 — Updating provisions related to the Kansas department of agriculture division of conservation.

HB 2451 — Amending Kansas department of agriculture division of animal health license, permit and registration renewal deadlines.

Commerce

8:30 a.m. **Debbie Bartuccio, Committee Assistant–785-296-4336** **548-S**

Monday, March 9

No meeting scheduled

Tuesday, March 10

Final action on:

SB 474 — Permitting student athletes to receive compensation for the use of their name, image, likeness rights or athletic reputation when 15 other states adopt similar legislation.

Possible Final Action on:

HB 2506 — Expanding the military spouse and servicemember's expedited licensure law to certain other license, certificate or registration applicants.

Wednesday, March 11

Hearing on:

SB 435 — Providing for the use of personal package delivery devices on sidewalks and crosswalks, exempting such devices from motor vehicle regulation and preempting additional municipal regulation.

Thursday, March 12

Hearing on:

HB 2507 — Liability protection for businesses that participate in high school work-based learning programs.

Friday, March 13

Hearing on:

HB 2702 — Decoupling the KIT and KIR workforce training programs from the high performance incentive fund program and enhancing the workforce training tax credit.

Transportation

8:30 a.m. Florence Deeter, Committee Assistant—785-296-7355 546-S

Monday, March 9

No meeting scheduled

Tuesday, March 10

Hearing on:

SCR 1601— Constitutional amendment eliminating transfers from the state highway fund.

Possible Action on Bills Previously Heard

Wednesday, March 11

Hearing on:

SB 459 — Creating the distracted driving violation and prohibiting the use of a wireless telecommunications device while operating a motor vehicle.

Possible Action on Bills Previously Heard

Thursday, March 12

Hearing on:

HB 2420 — Allowing military surplus vehicles to register with the division of vehicles for road use.

Friday, March 13

Meeting on call of the chair

Assessment and Taxation

9:30 a.m. Diane Brian, Committee Assistant—785-296-2713 152-S

Monday, March 9

No meeting scheduled

Tuesday, March 10

Hearing on:

SB 360 — Authorizing certain sales taxation authority for the Sherwood improvement district.

HB 2118 — Providing income tax credits for aerospace and aviation program graduates and their employers.

Possible action on bills previously heard

Wednesday, March 11

Hearing on:

SB 338 — Allow municipalities to adopt an alternate budget procedure.

SB 414 — Exempting grocery stores from sales tax assessments for community improvement district.

SB 457 — Requiring use of the soil survey version dated September 16, 2019, for mapping agricultural land for property tax purposes.

SB 462 — Prohibiting disclosure by the secretary of revenue of certain sales and use tax information to taxing officials of other states.

Possible action on bills previously heard

Thursday, March 12

Hearing on:

SB 396 — Discontinuing apportionment of countywide retailers' sales tax imposed for general purposes between the county and cities located therein.

SB 460 — Increasing the sales tax collection thresholds relating to time frames for filing returns and paying sales tax by certain retailers and providing that electronic filing is not required for certain retailers.

HB 2466 — Enacting the Kansas taxpayer protection act; requiring the signature and tax identification number of paid tax return preparers on income tax returns; authorizing actions to enjoin paid tax return preparers from engaging in certain conduct.

Possible action on bills previously heard.

Friday, March 13

No meeting scheduled

Ethics, Elections and Local Government

9:30 a.m. **Randi Walters, Committee Assistant–785-296-7389** **142-S**

Monday, March 9

Meeting on call of the chair

Tuesday, March 10

Hearing on:

HB 2509 — Vacating certain blocks in the original town plat set aside for a college and a park of the city of Americus and vesting fee simple title in the city.

HB 2510 — Special districts may be dissolved and responsibilities assumed by a city.

HB 2583 — Clarify the vacation of territory from city boundaries or release of easements.

Possible action on bills previously heard

Wednesday, March 11

Hearing on:

SB 454 — Creating exemptions in the open records act for election security records and cyber security records.

Possible action on bills previously heard

Thursday, March 12

Meeting on call of the chair

Friday, March 13

Meeting on call of the chair

Financial Institutions and Insurance

9:30 a.m. **Michael Welton, Committee Assistant–785-296-7358** **546-S**

Monday, March 9

No meeting scheduled

Tuesday, March 10

Hearing on:

HB 2479 — Codifying the NAIC corporate governance model regulation into statute.

Possible action on bills previously heard

Wednesday, March 11

Hearing on:

SB 458 — Increasing the compensation of members of the state banking board.

Possible action of bills previously heard

Thursday, March 12

Hearing on:

HB 2452 — Providing certain KP&F tier II spousal and children's benefits for death resulting from a service-connected disability.

Possible action on bills previously heard

Friday, March 13

No meeting scheduled

Public Health and Welfare

9:30 a.m. Donola Fairbanks, Committee Assistant—785-296-5123

118-N

Monday, March 9

No meeting scheduled

Tuesday, March 10

Discussion and questions on:

Impact of Medicaid Expansion in other states

Wednesday, March 11

Hearing on:

SB 407 — Requiring the Kansas department for aging and disability services to operate acute psychiatric inpatient beds for children in Hays and Garden City.

Informational hearing:

Brain Injury Waiver Changes

Thursday, March 12

Possible final action on bills previously heard

Friday, March 13

No meeting scheduled

Federal and State Affairs

10:30 a.m. Connie Burns, Committee Assistant—785-296-4335

144-S

Monday, March 9

No meeting scheduled

Tuesday, March 10

Introduction of bills

Hearing on:

SB 467 — Creating a statewide alert program for missing military members.

SB 468 — Providing the state fire marshal with law enforcement powers and requiring an investigation of deaths resulting from fire.

Wednesday, March 11

Introduction of bills

Hearing on:

HB 2646 — Allowing the attorney general to coordinate training for law enforcement agencies on missing and murdered indigenous people.

Thursday, March 12

Introduction of bills

Discussion and possible action on bills previously heard

Friday, March 13

No meeting scheduled

Judiciary

10:30 a.m. Iris Evans, Committee Assistant–785-296-6817

346-S

Monday, March 9

No meeting scheduled

Tuesday, March 10

Hearing on:

HB 2448 — Changing penalties for crimes related to motor vehicles.

HB 2449 — Changing the requirements for board of indigents' defense services appointments.

HB 2695 — Allowing special agents from the department of corrections to attend the Kansas law enforcement training center.

Possible action on bills previously heard

Wednesday, March 11

Hearing on:

HB 2521 — Enacting the revised uniform athlete agents act.

HB 2546 — Creating the crime of sexual extortion and adding the crime to the Kansas offender registration act.

HB 2713 — Enacting the revised uniform law on notarial acts.

Possible action on bills previously heard

Thursday, March 12

Hearing on:

HB 2469 — Extending terminal medical release to inmates in the custody of the department of corrections with a condition likely to cause death within 120 days.

HB 2470 — Clarifying jurisdiction and supervision of offenders in a certified drug abuse treatment program.

HB 2500 — Amending the Kansas power of attorney act regarding the form of a power of attorney and the duties of third parties relying and acting on a power of attorney.

HB 2554 — Enacting the uniform fiduciary income and principal act (UFIPA).

Possible action on bills previously heard

Friday, March 13

No meeting scheduled

Ways and Means

10:30 a.m. Nancy Fontaine, Committee Assistant–785-296-3775

548-S

Monday, March 9

Request for bill introductions

Subcommittee reports on:

Commission on Veterans' Affairs

Department for Aging and Disability Services

Department for Children and Families

Final action on:

SB 375 — Providing for the FORWARD transportation program.

Possible action on bills previously heard

Tuesday, March 10

Request for bill introductions

Subcommittee reports on:

Legislative Coordinating Council
 Legislature
 Legislative Division of Post Audit
 Legislative Research Department
 Office of the Revisor of Statutes

Hearing on:

SB 274 — Eliminating KPERS working-after-retirement employer contribution requirement when first employing retirants aged 65 or older.

Possible action on bills previously heard

Wednesday, March 11

Request for bill introductions

Subcommittee reports on:

Health Care Stabilization Fund Board
 Department of Health and Environment - Health
 Board of Indigents' Defense Services
 Judicial Branch
 Judicial Council

Hearing on:

SB 368 — Transferring \$268,412,000 from the state general fund to the Kansas public employees retirement fund in FY 2020 and eliminating certain level-dollar KPERS employer contribution payments.

HB 2503 — Authorizing the transfer of \$268,412,000 from the state general fund to the KPERS fund during fiscal year 2020 and eliminating certain level-dollar employer contribution payments.

SB 418 — Requiring the joint committee on information technology to meet on a monthly basis.

Possible action on bills previously heard

Thursday, March 12

Meeting on call of the chair

Friday, March 13

Meeting on call of the chair

Note: Ways and Means Subcommittees appear in alphabetical order at the end of the committee agenda listings.

Education

1:30 p.m. **Cyndie Rexer, Committee Assistant—785-296-7368** **144-S**

Monday, March 9

Hearing on:

HB 2515 — Creating the Kansas promise scholarship program.

Tuesday, March 10

Hearing on:

HB 2346 — Relating to standards for school-administered vision screenings.

HB 2487 — Including emotional disability rather than emotional disturbance in the definitions of "children with disabilities" and "individuals with disabilities."

Wednesday, March 11

Hearing on:

HB 2540 — Requiring moneys attributable to at-risk student weighting be expended for approved at-risk educational programs.

Thursday, March 12

Informational hearing:

Audiology/Speech Language Pathology Interstate Compact

Friday, March 13

No meeting scheduled

Utilities

1:30 p.m. Rosemary Cubie, Committee Assistant–785-296-7388 548-S

Monday, March 9

No meeting scheduled

Tuesday, March 10

Hearing on:

SB 395 — *Allowing the exercise of eminent domain for the purpose of conducting carbon dioxide in pipes.*

Wednesday, March 11

Hearing on:

HB 2618 — *Establishing a state broadband grant program under the department of commerce to encourage the deployment of broadband in the state.*

Possible action on bills previously heard

Thursday, March 12

Hearing on:

SB 437 — Enacting the Kansas electricity bill reduction bonds act and authorizing the state corporation commission to issue securitized ratepayer-backed KEBRA bonds for electric utility property.

Possible action on bills previously heard

Friday, March 13

No meeting scheduled

Ways and Means Subcommittee on Judicial

Joyce Daneke, Committee Assistant–785-296-7377

Monday, March 9 **NOTE TIME CHANGED TO 12:00 P.M. AND ROOM
CHANGED TO 548-S**

Deliberation on agency budget:

Board of Indigents' Defense Services

Judicial Branch

Judicial Council

On-Call Committees

Joint Committee on Information Technology

12:00 p.m. Gary Deeter, Committee Assistant–785-296-7451 218-N

Wednesday, March 11

Election of Officers

**Joint Committee on
State - Tribal Relations**

10:30 a.m. Connie Burns, Committee Assistant—785-296-4335 **144-S**
Monday, March 9
 Committee Organization

Legislative Post Audit Committee

12:00 p.m. Nicole Blanchett, Committee Assistant—785-296-3792 **546-S**
Wednesday, March 11
 Performance Audits and Evaluations
 Kansas Arts Commission
 Federal Funds Verification (Limited-Scope)
 LPA Operations
 CISO IT Security Update
 Important Bill Updates

Doctor of the Day

Telephone: 785-296-7397 Cell: 785-861-9689 **480-W**
March 9
 Jennifer Thuener, MD, Wichita
March 10
 Jennifer Thuener, MD, Wichita
March 11
 Michael Kennedy, MD, FAAFP, Lenexa
March 12
 No doctor scheduled
March 13
 No doctor scheduled

Laurie Varner, Shirley Lamott, *Calendar Clerks*
 Corey Carnahan, *Secretary of the Senate*

